
1 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Bola Tobun 

Finance Manager (Pensions & Treasury) 
Direct: 020 8132 1588 

e-mail: bola.tobun@enfield.gov.uk 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 

Thursday, 23rd January, 2020 at 2.30 pm in the Room 6, Civic 
Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 

Councillors : Ayfer Orhan, Vicki Pite and Andy Milne 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 

 
1. WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS (CHAIR)   

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (5 MINUTES) CHAIR   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 

agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF MEETING 17 OCTOBER 2019 (5 MINUTES) CHAIR (Pages 1 

- 6) 
 
 To agree the minutes of the meeting 17 October 2019. 

 
4. STANDING ITEMS (10 MINUTES) BOLA TOBUN - TO FOLLOW   

 
 a) Register of breaches of the law 

b) Risk Register 
c) TPR Governance Compliance Update 

 
5. INITIAL 2019 TRIENNIAL VALUATION RESULTS AND FUNDING 

STRATEGY STATEMENT (15 MINUTES) BOLA TOBUN (Pages 7 - 80) 

 
6. PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE AND UPDATE (10 

MINUTES) TIM O’CONNOR (Pages 81 - 82) 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

7. REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE COMPLIANCE STATEMENT (10 MINUTES) 
BOLA TOBUN   

 
8. PROCEDURES FOR RECORDING AND REPORTING BREACHES OF 

THE LAW (10 MINUTES) BOLA TOBUN (Pages 83 - 108) 
 
9. CONFLICT OF INTEREST POLICY (10 MINUTES) BOLA TOBUN (Pages 

109 - 134) 
 

10. REVIEW OF TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND MEMBER 
TRAINING NEEDS ANALYSIS (10 MINUTES) BOLA TOBUN (Pages 135 - 

148) 
 
11. UPDATE FROM PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

MEETING 21 NOVEMBER (20 MINUTES) BOLA TOBUN (Pages 149 - 156) 
 
12. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS   

 
 Members are asked to note the date of future meeting as follows: 

 Thursday 16 April 2020, 2:30pm 
 

 

 



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 17.10.2019 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LOCAL PENSION 
BOARD HELD ON THURSDAY, 17TH OCTOBER, 2019 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillor Ayfer Orhan, Paul Bishop (LPB Member) and Pauline 
Kettless (LPB Member) 
 
Officers: 
 
Gareth Robinson (Head of Service, Corporate Finance), Bola Tobun (Finance 
Manager, Tim O’Connor (Pension Manager) and Susan O’Connell (Governance & 
Scrutiny Officer) 
 
Also Attending: Neil Sellstrom (Pensions & Investment Research Consultants 
Limited) 
 

 
261. WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS (CHAIR)  

 
Members introduced themselves and were welcomed to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Andy Milne, Cllr Vicki Pite, Tracey Adnan, 
Androulla Nicou, Victor Ktorakis, Julie Barker and Matt Bowmer. 
 

262. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS - CONFLICTS OF INTEREST REGISTER 
(5 MINUTES) CHAIR  
 
Cllr Orhan declared a non-pecuniary interest as a family member is a member 
of a Local government Scheme. 
 
Pauline Kettless declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of a Local 
Government Scheme. 
 
Paul Bishop declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of a Local 
Government Scheme. 
 
Pension Board Members are advised that these interests must be declared at 
every meeting. 
 

263. MINUTES OF THE MEETING 18 JULY 2019  
 
The minutes of the meeting 18 July 2019 were agreed subject to the following 
minor amendment. 
 
Declarations of interests- Conflicts of interest 
Cllr Orhan declared a non-pecuniary interest as a family member was a 
member of a Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 
 

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 3



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 17.10.2019 

264. LONDON AUTHORITY PENSION PERFORMANCE UPDATE PIRC 
PRESENTATION (30 MINUTES) NEIL SELLSTROM (NO PAPERS)  
 
Neil Sellstrom from Pensions & Investment Research Consultants Limited 
(PIRC) gave a presentation. 
 
NOTED 
 

 PIPC have provided this service for the last three years.  

 The presentation included both universe results and Enfield results. 

 2018/19 show that despite a difficult economic and political 
environment the average Local Authority fund produced a return of 
6.6%. Private equity had performed the best giving a return of 15.3 with 
i
[...]
eliance on consultants. 

 

Page 2



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 17.10.2019 

The Chair thanked Neil for his very helpful presentation. 
 

265. STANDING ITEMS (10 MINUTES) BOLA TOBUN  
 

a.) Register of breaches of the law- there were no known or recorded 
breaches of the law up to the date of this meeting.  

 
b.) Risk Register, Bola Tobun drew attention to the following: 

 Impact of moving to a low carbon investment Strategy on the Fund’s 
fiduciary duty 

 Impact of the McCloud Judgement on the 2019 valuation process – 
could increase employers’ contribution by up to 0.9% 

 
A report on these will come to the next meeting 

 
c.) TPR Governance Compliance Improvement Plan Update, Bola Tobun 

drew attention to the following: 

 Page 39 (E) of the agenda pack lists 4 interconnected items that 
require attention 

 Section K is outstanding, officers are working on this and aim to 
complete this work by the end of the year 

 Officers will review and report back to the Board, what has been done 
and what is outstanding including a checklist. 

 
266. LB ENFIELD PENSION BOARD WORK PLAN (10 MINUTES) BOLA 

TOBUN  
 
Bola Tobun, Finance Manager introduced the report. 
 
NOTED 

 The report provided details of the Core functions of the Board as listed 
in the terms of reference (under section 50-51). 

 Aligned with this are actions listed in the workplan that TPR has asked 
the Board to undertake 

 The workplan is a working document so members can raise queries 
with this document. 

 
The Chair said it was really helpful to link the workplan with the numbering 
from the terms of reference. 
 
AGREED: 
 

1. Recommendation 2.1 to note the contents of this report 
2. Recommendation 2.2 to note the pension board terms of reference 

attached as Appendix 1 to the report 
3. Recommendation 2.3 to approve the workplan attached as Appendix 2 

to the report. 
 

267. PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE AND UPDATE (10 
MINUTES) TIM O'CONNOR  

Page 3



LOCAL PENSION BOARD -
[...]
ion Board  
23rd January 2019 
 

REPORT OF: 

Director of Finance 
 

Contact officer and telephone number: 

Bola Tobun – 020 8379 6879 

E mail: Bola.Tobun@enfield.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Subject: Initial 2019 Triennial 
Valuation Results and Funding 

Strategy Statement 
 

Wards: All 
 

Key Decision No: 
 

Agenda – Part:
   

 

Cabinet Member consulted:  
 

Item:  

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report brings the initial results of 2019 triennial actuarial valuation of the 
whole Fund and the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) to the Board for 

comments. 

Over the three year 

valuation cycle to 31 
March 2019 the 

funding level has 
increased to 103%  

The Fund is now in surplus position from deficit 

position of £131.9m as at 31st March 2016 with a gain 
of £171.2m to a surplus position of £39.3m as at 31st 

March 2019.  

The Fund’s asset has 

increased over the 
period, by £269.2m, 

and liabilities 
increased by 98m 

The Fund's assets were £916.3m and the value of the 

liabilities was £1,048.2m, which corresponds to a 
deficit of £131.9m, and a funding ratio of 87% in 2016. 

And Fund's assets were £1,185.5m and the value of 
the liabilities was £1,146.2m, which corresponds to a 
surplus of £39.3m and a funding ratio of 103% in 2019. 

The key elements of 

gain or loss leading 
to this change in 

funding level are 
investment profit, 
demographic and 

financial 
assumptions  

 

The three major changes to the assumptions are: 

i) Investment returns above the discount rate adopted 
at the 2016 valuation, given rise to a gain of about 

£140m 
ii) A reduction in the long-term improvement in 

pensioner longevity given rise to a gain of about 

£82m 
iii) The fall in the real discount rate given rise to £70m 

loss (which on its own worsened the funding 
position). 

Aggregate Employers 
contribution rate 

change from 22.8% to 
20% (including 1.5% 

McCloud allowance) 

 
 

Employees contributions are set by the Government, 
so employers must pay the balance of any cost in 

delivering the benefits to members. The cost of future 
benefits on the 2019 valuation result has decreased 

significantly. 
 

 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5

mailto:Bola.Tobun@enfield.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 The current 2019 initial valuation results demonstrated the funding position of the 
Fund as a whole has significantly improved.  

3.2 The valuation report is set out in Appendix 1. The highlights are that since the last 
valuation was carried out as at 31st March 2016: 

i) The funding level has improved from 87% to 103%. 

ii) In monetary terms the Fund is now in surplus from deficit position of 
£131.9m at 31st March 2016 and has improved by £171.2m to a surplus 

position of £39.3m at 31st March 2019.  

iii) The Fund's assets were £916.3m and the value of the liabilities was 

£1,048.2m, which corresponds to a deficit of £131.9m, and a funding ratio 
of 87% in 2016. And Fund's assets were £1,185.5m and the value of the 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Board is recommended to: 

 Note, consider, comment on the initial results of 31st March 2019 triennial 
actuarial valuation attached to this report as Appendix 1; 

 Note and comment on the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) of the 

Enfield Fund attached to this report as Appendix 2; and 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (continue) 

 
PPIC approved, the 

FSS for employers’ 
consultation 

 
The Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) focuses on the 

pace at which these liabilities are funded, and, insofar 
as is practical, the measures to ensure that employers 

or pools of employers pay for their own liabilities. 
 

The actuary attended 
PPIC meeting in 

November, the 
outcome and next 

steps are outlined as 
follows: 

 

 Discussed the initial results of the Fund with PPIC 

and agree initial funding target  

 Agreed contri
[...]
 

3 January 2020 

 

Page 82



MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/2020 REPORT NO.       

 
MEETING TITLE AND DATE:  

Local Pension Board 
23rd January 2020 
 

REPORT OF: 

Director of Finance 

 

Contact officer and telephone number: 

Bola Tobun – 020 8379 6879 

E mail: Bola.Tobun@enfield.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
3 BACKGROUND  

 
3.1 Section 70 of the Pensions Act 2004 requires that certain people involved in 

running or advising a pension scheme must report ‘materially significant’ 

Subject: Enfield of Pension Fund 
Procedure for Recording and 

Reporting Breaches Policy 
 
Wards: All 

 
Key Decision No: 

 

Agenda – Part:
   

 

Cabinet Member consulted:  
 

Item:  

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 There is a statutory obligation to report ‘materially significant’ breaches of 

the law to the Pensions Regulator (TPR) under section 70 of the Pensions 
Act 2004 for the persons involved in running or advising Pension Schemes. 

1.2 TPR’s oversight powers have been extended to cover the administration and 

governance of public service schemes, including the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) since 1st April 2015. Part of TPR’s remit has been 

to put in place a Code of Practice covering these aspects of scheme 
management; the Code includes a section providing guidance on how to 
identify and assess the significance of breaches of the law. 

1.3 This report sets out a draft ‘Reporting Breaches Procedure’ for the Fund, to 
help ensure compliance with section 70 of the Pensions Act 2004 and with 

the ‘reporting breaches’ section of TPR’s Code of Practice. The report 
provides a summary of the recommendations set out in the Code and details 
the actions taken by the Enfield Pension Fund to ensure that all those 

involved in the management of the Pension Scheme understand its 
requirements. 

 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Pension Board is recommended to: 

i) note the contents of this report and the attached Appendix 1; 
ii) note the Enfield Pension Fund Procedure for Recording and Reporting 

Breaches (at Appendix 2) as it relates to the Pension Board.  
 

Page 83 Agenda Item 8



breaches of the law to TPR. For public service schemes, those subject to this 
reporting requirement (‘Reporters’) are: 

 Scheme managers (in this case the Council as the Administering Authority, 
with responsibility delegated to the Pension Policy and Investment 

Committee); 
 Pension Board Members Persons otherwise involved in the administration of 

the scheme; 

 Employer; 
 Professional advisers; and 

 Persons otherwise involved in advising the Scheme Manager in relation to the 
scheme. 
 

3.2 The Regulator’s Code of Practice helps reporters to determine whether or not a 
breach needs to be reported, setting out two key judgements to enable a 

decision: 

 Does the reporter have reasonable cause to believe there has been a breach 
of the law If so, does the reporter believe that this is likely to be of material 

significance to the Regulator? 
 The Code provides practical guidance on the factors reporters should 

consider in making these key judgements, and the process for making a 
report to the Regulator should this be required. 
 

3.3 The Code also highlights the need for schemes to be satisfied that those with 
statutory responsibility for reporting breaches have a sufficient level of knowledge 

and understanding to fulfil their duty. The Code recommends that training be 
provided for Scheme Managers and Pension Board members, and for all others 
with a duty to report to be familiar with the legal requirements and processes and 

procedures for reporting. 

3.4 TPR also recommends that schemes should establish and operate ‘appropriate 

and effective’ procedures that enable people to raise concerns and allow the 
objective consideration of any breaches identified. They should also set out 
appropriate timescales for reporters to consider whether or not a breach should 

be 
[...]
Resources Department 
Enfield Council  
Civic Centre, Silver Street 
Enfield EN1 3XY 

www.enfield.gov.uk 

 

 

Appendix C 

Enfield Pension Fund - Register of Potential and Actual Conflicts of Interest 
All reported conflicts of interest will be recorded in the minutes and a register of conflicts will be maintained and reviewed annually by London Borough of Enfield, the Administering Authority. 

 

Date 
Identified 

Name of 
Person  

Role of 
Person 

Details of 
conflict 

Actual or 
potential conflict 

How notified 
(1) 

Action taken 
(2) 

Follow up 
required 

Date 
resolved 

         

       

 

 

       

 

 

 

(1) E.g. verbal declaration at meeting, written conflicts declaration, etc. 
(2) E.g. withdrawing from a decision making process, left meeting 

P
age 124



MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/2020 REPORT NO.       

 
MEETING TITLE AND DATE:  

Local Pension Board 
23rd January 2020 
 

REPORT OF: 

Director of Finance 

 

Contact officer and telephone number: 

Bola Tobun – 020 8379 6879 

E mail: Bola.Tobun@enfield.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Subject: Enfield of Pension Fund 
Conflict of Interest Policy 

 
Wards: All 
 

Key Decision No: 
 

Agenda – Part:
   

 

Cabinet Member consulted:  
 

Item:  

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1. The Public Service Pensions Act 2013 requires that Administering 
Authorities ensure that members of the Pension Board do not have conflicts 

of interest, this is further enshrined in the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (Amendment) (Governance) Regulations 2015.  

2. Furthermore, the Pensions Regulator (TPR) Code of Practice for Public 
Service Pension Schemes covers conflicts of interest and provides 
guidance on how these might be identified.  

3. In order to ensure compliance with both the Regulations and the Code, 
members of the Pension Board are asked to note the Conflicts of Interest 

Policy.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Pension Board is recommended to: 

i) note the contents of this report and the attached Appendix 1; 

ii) note the Enfield Pension Fund Conflict of Interest Policy attached to this 

report as Appendix 2; and  

iii) agree to complete declaration of interest in respect of their position as 
members of the Enfield Pension Fund Local Pension Board as set out in 

Appendix B of the Enfield Pension Fund Conflict of Interest Policy. 
 

Page 125



3 BACKGROUND  

 

3.1 In accordance with the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 (PSPA) all Board 
members are required to have knowledge and understanding of pension scheme 

matters at a level that will allow them to properly exercise the functions of their 
role. 

3.2 The Public Service Pensions Act 2013, the LGPS Governance Amendment 

Regulations and TPR Code of Practice lay down that members of the Pensions 
Board should not have a conflict of interest in respect of their duties as members 

of the Board. In addition the TPR guidance provides for how such conflicts can be 
identified, monitored and managed. Appendix 1 to this report shows the relevant 
extracts from the LGPS Regulations and TPR Code of Practice. 

3.3 Although following the code itself is not a regulatory requirement, should TPR 
identify a situation where the legal requirements are being breached, it will use 

the code as a core reference document when deciding appropriate action.  

3.4 Whilst the Act specifically relates to conflicts of interest declarations for members 
of the Pension Board, the attached Conflicts of Interest Policy was widened to 

encompass both the Committee and senior officers involved in the management 
of the Fund. The Policy is attached as Appendix 2 to this report. 

3.5 The Policy details how actual and potential conflicts of interest are identified and 
managed by those involved in the management and governance of the Pension 
Fund whether directly or in advisory capacity. A conflict of interest is defined as a 

financial or other interest whi
[...]
ngs of 

the scheme. 
 
General constitutional framework 

 Broad understanding of the role of pension fund committees in relation to the 
fund, administering authority, employing authorities, scheme members and 

taxpayers. 
 Awareness of the role and statutory responsibilities of the treasurer and 

monitoring officer. 

 
Pensions scheme governance 

 An awareness of the LGPS main features. 
 Knowledge of the Myners principles and associated CIPFA and Society of 

Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) guidance. 

 A detailed knowledge of the duties and responsibilities of committee members. 
 Knowledge of the stakeholders of the pension fund and the nature of their 

interests. 
 Knowledge of consultation, communication and involvement options relevant 

to the stakeholders. 

 
2. Pensions Accounting and Standards 

 Awareness of the Accounts and Audit Regulations and legislative 
requirements relating to the role of the committee and individual members in 
considering and signing off the accounts and annual report. 

Page 143



 

P
age 144



 
 

P
age 145



 

 

P
age 146



 

P
age 147



 

Page 148



PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 21.11.2019 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PENSION POLICY & 
INVESTMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY, 21ST 
NOVEMBER, 2019 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Tim Leaver, Yasemin Brett, Doug Taylor and 
Terence Neville OBE JP 
 
Officers: 
 
Finance Manager (Pensions and Treasury) and Head of Corporate Finance 
 
Also Attending: Daniel Carpenter (AON), Jo Peach (AON) , Jonathan Teasdale 
(AON) 
 

 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION (1 MINUTE)  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made.   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ergun Eren, Claire 
Stewart and Matt Bowmer (Director of Finance).   
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (4 MINUTES)  
 
Councillor Tim Leaver declared a non-pecuniary interest as a director of 
Housing Gateway. 
 
Councillor Yasemin Brett declared a non-pecu
[...]
ndix 2 - Enfield Procedure for Recording & Reporting Breaches Policy

	9 CONFLICT OF INTEREST POLICY (10 MINUTES) BOLA TOBUN
	Enfield PF Conflict of Interest Cover Report PB Jan2020 meeting with Legal Imps

	10 REVIEW OF TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND MEMBER TRAINING NEEDS ANALYSIS (10 MINUTES) BOLA TOBUN
	11 UPDATE FROM PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 21 NOVEMBER (20 MINUTES) BOLA TOBUN
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 23.1.2020 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LOCAL PENSION 

BOARD HELD ON THURSDAY, 23RD JANUARY, 2020 
 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Ayfer Orhan, Paul Bishop (LPB Member), Tracey Adnan 

(LPB Member), Pauline Kettless (LPB Member and Victor Ktorakis (LPB Member) 

 
Officers: 
 

Bola Tobun (Finance Manager), Tim O’Connor (Pension Manager) and Susan 
O’Connell (Governance & Scrutiny Officer) 

 
 

419. WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS   

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Vicki Pite, Androulla Nicou, Gareth 
Robinson and Julie Barker. 

 
420. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr Orhan declared a non-pecuniary interest as a family member is a member 
of a Local government Scheme. 

 
Pauline Kettless declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of a Local 

Government Scheme. 
 
Paul Bishop declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of a Local 

Government Scheme. 
 

Tracey Adnan declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of a Local 
Government Scheme. 
 

Victor Ktorakis declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of a Local 
Government Scheme. 

 
 

421. MINUTES OF MEETING 17 OCTOBER 2019   

 
The minutes of the meeting 17 October 2019 were agreed. 

 
Matters arising regarding item 269 in the minutes. Members requested an 
update on the consultation. Bola Tobun advised that the formulation of 

investment beliefs of being carbon free took longer than expected. The legal 
team are now in the process of looking at this. The Chair of the PPIC will 

come to the Board and the consultation will take place at the AGM which is 
open to all scheme members. Scheme members will be invited to comment at 
this meeting. 



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 23.1.2020 

 
Bola Tobun are currently working with AON to come up with questions. Ideas 

are still being worked through on the best way to put across the consultation 
to ensure that the questions used are not too leading or too open. 

 
Board members expressed disappointment that this is now one year on and 
the consultation is still not concluded or firmed up. 

 
In response to details on the AGM, Board members were advised that all 

active members and pensioners will be invited The AGM will be held at the 
Dugdale in the daytime, probably between 12-3pm. Board members felt that 
this would reach a limited audience with many members being unable to 

attend, particularly those working in schools. They suggested a roadshow in 
addition to the AGM may reach more people. The Board added it should be at 

different venues and at different times a day. Retired members have a 
monthly meeting the consultation should come to one of these meetings. 
 

The Board felt that AON should not be paid for this consultation and that there 
was no need to spend any money. 

 
The Board would welcome the opportunity to comment on any suggestions for 
questions to be used in the consultation. 

 
422. STANDING ITEMS   

 
This is an offshoot from the Pensions Regulator (TPR) and page 5 of the 
agenda pack is the improvement plan to ensure that Enfield is in line with TPR 

policy.  
 

Bola Tobun advised that Enfield is now either partially or fully compliant with 
most items. Where Enfield is compliant these actions have not been included, 
however the report that comes to the next meeting will include details of 

compliant items. 
 

The following was highlighted: 

 Page 16-Providing information to members and others- this information 
is in course. 

 Page 23 details the schedule of employers’ contributions, in December 
where it is coloured pink this means that at the time of running the 

report this information could not be verified.  

 The Risk Register will be merged to include administration and other 

risks in future. It only contains the items with issues so that it is easier 
for the Board members to read. 

 Where it states failure this usually refers to an internal issue/ lack of 

action. Now that there is a project team there will be more proactive 
work undertaken in future. 

 In response to a query on Trivial Commutation, Board members were 
advised that this is when scheme members who have relatively small 

pensions can exchange their regular pensions payments for a one-off 
cash lump sum. 



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 23.1.2020 

 
 

AGREED: 
1. Recommendation i) Note the progress made on outstanding 

requirements on the Pension Regulator’s compliance checklist 
and where further work is required and being undertaken as set 
out in Appendix 1 

2. Recommendation ii) note the Schedule of employer Contribution 
as attached to this report as Appendix 2 

3. Recommendation iii) Note the Risk Register and the impact and 
likelihood of events; attached to this report as Appendix 3. 

 
423. INITIAL 2019 TRIENNIAL VALUATION RESULTS AND FUNDING 

STRATEGY STATEMENT  

 
Bola Tobun advised that this is good news for the fund, it is now in a surplus 
position of £39.3 m from a deficit position of £131.9m as at 31 March 2016. 

 
The following was highlighted: 

 Page 9 of the report details and compares the results from 2016 to 
2019. Attention was drawn to the Total Employer Contribution reducing 
from 22.8% in 2016 to 20% in 2019. Bola Tobun advised that this 

would have reduced further to 18.5% but kept at this level to factor in 
possible costs in respect of the McCloud judgement. Other London 

boroughs are not accounting for this or it was felt have accounted a too 
small an amount. 

 The probability of funding success had increased from 69% in 2016 to 

80% in 2019, this has been driven by market valuation. The discounted 
rate has reduced from 4.5% to 4.2% as the expected investment return 

is not predicted to be as good as in 2016. 

 Page 15 details what the local authority is paying (20.2%) was 

previously 24.8%. 

 The employer contribution rate will reduce with effect from April 2020. 
This decision was made by the PPIC in November 2019. The Board 

was disappointed that this had not been bought to the board for them 
to scrutinise and were not happy with this reduction. 

 The Funding Strategy Statement contained with the agenda was felt to 
be very complex, difficult to understand and not user friendly. This 

should be written in a less complex manner. Bola Tobun agreed to take 
these comments back to the Actuary and that they could be invited to 
the Board to explain the strategy. 

 Page 38 provided a summary of the assumptions that had been made. 

 Page 10 contains a table detailing how the 39.3m surplus is made up. 

 It was confirmed that the employee will not see a reduction. This rate is 
set by the Government. 

 Following a query on if employer contribution reduces, where will 
money come from if there is a gap. It was confirmed that this is not 
pension fund contribution and will not impact on PAYE. 



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 23.1.2020 

 Concern was raised that lots of assumptions have been made in a very 
volatile environment. It is unknown what effect leaving the European 

Union will have and should we be dropping employer contributions at 
this time. Bola Tobun and actuaries have looked at this in detail, many 

different scenarios have been examined, to ensure that sound advice is 
provided. If there is a shortfall employers’ contributions will then go up. 

 Guard sections 13 Report will come back to Board with Enfield funding 

position in relation to other LGPS funds this is due out in July and will 
help provide a better understanding of PPIC decision. 

 Bola Tobun said that for next valuation year, timings of meetings of 
board could be looked at to take into account timing of PPIC taking 

decisions and sharing in the wider realm. Board could meet shortly 
after PPIC so that they can scrutinise budget setting and consultation 
period if the meetings were close together. 

 
The Board agreed the following statement: 

The Board was disappointed that the Initial Triennial Valuation Results 
and Funding Strategy Statement did not come to the Local Pension 
Board prior to the decision being communicated to the wider audience. 

Further concern was expressed by the Board at the reduction to the 
employer contribution rate given the uncertainty in the current financial 

climate. The Board felt that it was inappropriate to have reduced the 
contribution in the light of the current financial climate. Timings of the 
Board meetings should compliment those of the PPIC meetings in 

order for the Local Pension Board to consider reports and decisions in 
a timely manner so that they can contribute to those decisions prior to 

the decisions being communicated more widely. 
 

424. PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE AND UPDATE  

 
Tim O’Connor advised that there was not a lot to report since October’s 

meeting. The stats that had been provided were for quarter three and were 
both pleasing. 
 

For the next quarter further charts are being developed which will include 
more details. There will also be a whole year’s information on starters. 

 
He highlighted the following: 

 The overall work outstanding has reduced by 35.5% when compared 

between 1/1/2019 and 31/12/2019.  

 An upgrade to our Member self-service function is commencing shortly, 

which will enable all scheme members to be able to see their records 
and run estimates, the new version will be accessible by mobile and 

ipads, which currently is not available. This will also eventually be 
available to both former and retired members, but the upgrade will start 
firstly for active members, then deferred and then pensioners. 

 Meeting will take place with employers after upgrade to showcase what 
Enfield has to offer. Payroll now have systems in place such as 

electronic payslips. 



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 23.1.2020 

 Following the December valuation with employers and coverage of the 
iconnect employer system. An employer who had previously moved to   

an alternative payroll provider has decided to re-join Enfield Payroll 
system as the current alternative service they have received has not 

been as good. Further discussions with other employers with 
outsourced payroll providers are planned. 

 
425. REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE COMPLIANCE STATEMENT   

 

This report had not been included in the agenda pack so will be carried 
forward to the next meeting. Bola Tobun agreed to email this report out to 
Board members in the time being and invited any questions on this to her by 

email. 
ACTION: Bola Tobun 

 
426. PROCEDURES FOR RECORDING AND REPORTING BREACHES OF THE 

LAW  

 
Bola Tobun advised that there is a statutory obligation to report ‘materially 

significant’ breaches of the law to the Pensions Regulator. The legal 
requirements are detailed on pages 87 onwards. 
 

Enfield’s own policy for recording and reporting is detailed on page 95 
onwards, with page 99 containing a decision tree on deciding whether to 

report. 
 
The Chair would like a mini training session on this issue, a workshop could 

be offered with dates after 10am in the morning could be circulated. It was 
then suggested that this could be linked to the next Board meeting and the 

agenda for this meeting be reduced so could do both. 
 
Further discussions took place around online training. It was felt would be 

helpful if there was a process where members could undertake online training 
together. Bola Tobun and Tim O’Connor agreed they would look into this 

further. 
Action: Bola Tobun and Tim O’Connor 
 

AGREED 
1. Recommendation i) note the contents of this report and attached 

Appendix 1 
2. Recommendation ii) note the Enfield Pension Fund Procedure for 

Recording and Reporting Breaches (at Appendix 2) as it relates to the 

Pension Board. 
 

427. CONFLICT OF INTEREST POLICY  

 
Bola Tobun advised that in order to ensure compliance with both the 

Regulations and the code of Practice for Public Service Pension Schemes an 
Enfield Pension Fund Conflicts of Interest Policy must be in place. This was 

attached in the agenda papers as appendix 2. 



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 23.1.2020 

 
AGREED 

1. Recommendation i) note the contents of this report and attached 
Appendix 1 

2. Recommendation ii) note the Enfield Pension Fund Conflict of Interest 
Policy attached to this report as Appendix 2 

3. Recommendation iii) to complete declaration of interest in respect of 

their position as members of the Enfield Pension Fund Local Pension 
Board as set out in Appendix B of the Enfield Pension Fund Conflict of 

Interest Policy. 
 

428. REVIEW OF TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND MEMBER 

TRAINING NEEDS ANALYSIS  

 

Page 139 details the 8 key areas in the Technical Skills and Knowledge 
Framework. Bola Tobun advised the Board members they need to let her 
know if there is any particular area that they would like to focus on. 

Appendix 2 contained Learning needs analysis and training requirements 
(pages 1440-148). Bola agreed that she would email this round separately to 

board members. 
Appendix 3 had not been attached Bola agreed to email this out to Board 
Members 

Action Bola Tobun re Appendix 2 and 3 
 

429. UPDATE FROM PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING 21 NOVEMBER   

 

Board members had no comments on these minutes. 
 

In response to a query on when the Training policy will be ready Board 
members were advised that this will be going to the PPIC meeting in February 
and will then come to the next Local Pension board meeting. 

 
Members would like to receive information on the London CIPFA at its next 

meeting. 
 

430. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
The date of the next meeting was noted. 

 
 
 

 


